
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 

Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 

Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

Beulah East 

Raymond Graham 

John Morse 

Richard Mills 

David Simmonds 

 

 

Advisory Members 
 

John Holroyd 

Andrew Scott 

 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 
2015 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Friday 13 March 2015 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2033&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound
[...]
ng guidelines). 
 
7. To consider the need for any changes to the Fund’s investment manager 

arrangements (e.g. replacement, addition, termination) and makes recommendations 
to the Pension Committee.  

 
8. In the event of a proposed change of managers, to evaluate the credentials of 

potential managers. To make recommendations to the Pension Committee in respect 
of any change of managers. 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting -10 December 2015 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

5 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund 5 - 66 
 

6 Pensions Administration Performance Report 67 - 72 
 

7 Deloitte - 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan 73 - 96 
 

8 Governance Update - Local Pension Board 97 - 100 
 

9 Freedom and Choice in Pensions 101 - 104 
 

 

PART II - Members Only 

10 Review of Performance Part II - Fund Manager Review and Activism 105 - 108 
 

11 Investment Strategy Report 109 - 122 
 

 



Minutes 

 

 

Pensions Committee 
 
10 December 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), Tony 
Eginton, Beulah East, Raymond Graham, John Morse, Richard Mills and David 
Simmonds. 
 
Advisory Member: 
Andrew Scott. 
 
Apologies: 
John Holroyd (Advisory Member), Scott Jamieson (Advisor) and David O'Hara 
(Advisor). 
  
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and Khalid Ahmed. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne, Mills, and Simmonds all declared Non-
Pecuniary Interests in all Agenda Items, because they were "deferred" 
members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. They all 
remained in the room. 
 
Councillor Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in all Agenda 
Items, because he was a retired member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained in the room.  
 

 

22.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 

 Agreed as an accurate record subject to an amendment being made to 
Minute No. 1 - Declarations of Interest in Matters Coming Before This 
Meeting, so that it reads that Councillor Eginton is a retired member of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 

 

23.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

 

 That Agenda Items 8 and 9 be considered in private for the reasons 
stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered in public. 
 

 

24. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 
 
The report provided Members with a summary of the fund manager 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

performance for the quarter ended 30 September 2014. The 
Committee was informed that the total value of the fund's investments 
was £748m. 
 
Reference was made to the investment objective for the Fund, which 
was to generate over the long term a real rate of return of 4% per 
annum. Members were informed that overall bond markets posted solid 
returns whilst equity markets were more erratic and yielded less return.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 

Action by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
Pensions Administration performance and early retirements in the 
second quarter of 2014/15. 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the ongoing dialogue 
between the Council and Capita Employee Benefits and Members 
were informed that since the start of November performance was being 
monitored by the receipt of weekly reports. 
 
Members were provided with details of the performance measured over 
the last seven months to October 2014 which indicated declining 
performance. 
 
Particular reference was made to the poor performance on estimates of 
Retirement Benefits which needed improvement to enable information 
to be provided to employees in a timely manner when they were 
making serious decisions about their future.      
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1.  That the latest administration performance statistics and 
early retirement statistics be noted. 

 

Nancy 
Leroux 

26. GOVERNANCE UPDATE - LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on progress on the 
introduction of a local Pension Board and the consequent recent 
constitution changes which would affect the Pensions Committee and 
Investment Strategy Sub-Committee. 
 
Reference was made to the impending Pension Fund reforms and it 
was agreed that a report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee on the impact of these reforms.  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That the information in the report be noted.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy 
Leroux 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

27. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT FROM INVESTMENT STRATEGY SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided Members with an update on the 
discussions which had taken place at the meeting of the Investment 
Strategy Sub-Committee held on 5 November 2014. 
 
Areas discussed at the meeting were the economic and financial 
market conditions, an update on the activities of retained investment 
managers, a recommendation on the placement of the residual monies 
managed by JP Morgan and a review of the required long term real 
rate of return for the asset base as a whole. In addition the latest 
information on Fund Manager Activism was also provided. 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That the decisions of the Investment Strategy Sub-

Committee held on 5 November 2014 be noted. 
 
2.  That the decision of the Investment Strategy Sub-Committee 

to invest the residual assets managed by JP Morgan, as 
detailed in the confidential report be noted. 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided Members with details of recent actions 
taken by officers in relation to the Pensions Administration contract. 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That the information contained in the confidential report be 

noted.    
  

 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm closed at 7.30pm 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 25 March 2015 
 

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE 

PENSION FUND 

 

 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux  
Tel: 01895 2503530 

   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of fund manager performance for the quarter ending 31 
December 2014.  The total value of the fund’s investments as at 31 December 2014 was 
£764.8m.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
 
1. GENERAL BACKDROP 

Recent years have seen all financial markets respond positively to the cheap liquidity that 
has flooded the globe. Consequently any reversal is most likely to be negatively for capital 
values. The Hillingdon Pension Fund (and all other investors) would be adversely 
impacted by such a decline unless it was accompanied by a rising yield structure (which 
would reduce the current value of the projected liabilities). The market movements into the 
end of 2014 and beyond were led by plunging bond yields and were therefore extremely 
challenging for Schemes.  

The world economy continues to be characterised as the US vs. the Rest and nowhere is 
this reflected more than in the strength of the US$. The US Federal Reserve (Fed) 
stopped adding to its quantitative easing programme late in 2014 and is now musing over 
when to lift its policy interest rate. By contrast the European Central Bank has joined the 
Bank of Japan in rapidly expanding its monetary base as both pursue the economic gains 
evident in America.  

Whether quantitative easing (QE) was primarily responsible for boosting jobs growth and 
growth in the US is a moot point however the Europeans and Japanese have few 
alternatives. With bond yields already low, the main channel by which QE may boost 
performance is via the currency and the € and the ¥ have both fallen sharply (their trade 
weighted currency levels have fallen respectively by 13% and 7% over the past year). 

January saw the dramatic consequences of a currency policy that became unstuck. 
Having invested heavily to prevent currency from strengthening against the €, the Sw
[...]
r 

w
ri
tt
e
n
 c

o
n
s
e
n
t.

W
h
ile

 a
ll 

re
a
s
o
n
a
b
le

 e
ff
o
rt

s
 h

a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 m

a
d
e
 t
o
 e

n
s
u
re

 t
h
e
 a

c
c
u
ra

c
y
 o

f 
th

e
 i
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 c

o
n
ta

in
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
is

 d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t,
 t

h
e
re

 i
s
 n

o
 w

a
rr

a
n
ty

, 
e
x
p
re

s
s
 o

r 
im

p
lie

d
, 

a
s
 t
o
 i
ts

 a
c
c
u
ra

c
y
 o

r 
c
o
m

p
le

te
n
e
s
s
.

A
n
y
 o

p
in

io
n
s
 

e
x
p
re

s
s
e
d
 i
n
 t

h
is

 d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 
a
re

 s
u
b
je

c
t 
to

 c
h
a
n
g
e
 w

it
h
o
u
t 

n
o
ti
c
e
.

T
h
is

 d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 
is

 f
o
r 

g
e
n
e
ra

l 
in

fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 p

u
rp

o
s
e
s
 o

n
ly

.
S

ta
te

S
tr

e
e
t 
C

o
rp

o
ra

ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 i
ts

 a
ff

ili
a
te

s
 (

in
c
lu

d
in

g
th

e
 S

ta
te

 S
tr

e
e
t 
In

v
e
s
tm

e
n
t 
A

n
a
ly

ti
c
s
 d

iv
is

io
n
) 

a
c
c
e
p
t 
n
o
 r

e
s
p
o
n
s
ib

ili
ty

 f
o
r 

a
n
y
 l
o

s
s
 

a
ri
s
in

g
 f

ro
m

 a
n
y
 a

c
ti
o
n
 t

a
k
e
n
 o

r 
n
o
t 
ta

k
e
n
 b

y
 a

n
y
o
n
e
 u

s
in

g
 t
h
is

 m
a
te

ri
a
l.

A
ll 

s
ta

ti
s
ti
c
s
 q

u
o
te

d
 a

re
 s

o
u
rc

e
d
 b

y
 t
h
e
 S

ta
te

 S
tr

e
e
t 
In

v
e
s
tm

e
n
t 
A

n
a
ly

ti
c
s
 d

iv
is

io
n
 u

n
le

s
s
 o

th
e
rw

is
e
 s

ta
te

d
.

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 25 March 2015 
 

Pensions Administration  Performance Report  
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report   
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the latest pension administration performance data 
and early retirements in the third quarter of 2014/15.   Performance targets were agreed 
as part of the service level agreement with Capita and conform to national targets set 
for England and Wales.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Pension Committee: 
 

1. Review the latest administration performance statistics. 
2. Note the latest information in respect of 
[...]
nk



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 25 March 2015 
 

DELOITTE – 2014/15 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  

 

Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report  None 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The attached document sets out the initial plans for the audit of the Pension Fund 
Accounts 2014/15 by Deloitte.  The format of the plan follows that prescribed by the Audit 
Commission for external audit work.  The plan sets out the approach to the audit and a 
broad timetable which should enable the whole process to be completed by early 
September.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
 
REASONS FOR OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee needs to be made aware of the plans for the audit of the 2014/15 
accounts.  
 
 
COMMENT ON THE CONTENT OF THE PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 
 

Materiality: Materiality is calculated on the basis of 1% of the net assets of the fund which 
for 2015 is £7.3m (2014 £7.3m).  Based on this amount, Deloitte would expect to report on 
all unadjusted misstatements greater than £0.363m (2014 £0.363m). 
 
Key Audit Risks: The plan highlights the key audit risks, these being the main areas on 
which specific audit work will focus.  They are as follows: 
 

• Contributions 

• Benefits 

• Investments - namely unquoted holdings 

• Management override of key controls 
 

 
TIMETABLE 
 
The main timetable remains unchanged with the deadline for draft accounts being 30 June 
and the audit opinion due by 30 September 2015. 
 
 
FEES 
 
The proposed fees for the 2013/14 audit are £21,000, no change from 2013/14. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 73



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 25 March 2015 
 

 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.   
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Page 74



 

 

 

 March 2015 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund 

Planning Report to the Pension and Audi
[...]
loitte.co.uk/about for a detailed 

description of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2015 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with 

registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square, London 

EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited   

 

 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 25 March 2015 
 

Governance Update: Local Pension Board   
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux 
Tel: 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report  None 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on progress on the introduction of a local Pension Board in 
London Borough of Hillingdon and confirms that the Fund will be compliant with the 
requirement to have a Board established by 1 April 2015.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Committee note progress in the establishment of the Hillingdon Local Pension 
Board. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Regulations are being laid to require Administering Authorities of LGPS Funds to establish 
Local Pension Boards by 1 April 2015, as part of central government's overhaul of public 
sector pensions as detailed in the Public Sector Pensions Act 2013. The intention of these 
regulations is to increase governance over administration of LGPS funds, mirroring the set up 
in private pension schemes. The local Pension Board will be a non-decision making body 
and will, in effect, undertake more of a scrutiny function.   
 
At Council on 6 November 2014 delegated authority was given to the Head of Democratic 
Services to establish a Hillingdon Local Pension Board by 1 April 2015, in accordance with 
the draft Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2014. 
 
The Board is to have a membership of 3 elected
[...]
mbership of the Pensions Committee w.e.f 1 April 2015, will be consist of five 
members. 
 

Page 99



 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 25 March 2015 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications in this report 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Borough Solicitor has been involved in the establishment of the Local Board, however, 
the formation is a statutory requirement. 

Page 100



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 25 March 2015 
 

FREEDOM AND CHOICE IN PENSIONS  

 

Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm 
Tel: 01895 250847 

   

Papers with this report   

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
At the Pensions Committee in December, Officers were asked to provide a report at 
the March Committee to Members outlining the implications of the forthcoming 
changes, announced by the Chancellor of the Exchequer in his March 2014 Budget, 
on "Freedom and Choice in Pensions". 
 
RECCOMMENDATION 
 
This report is for information only 
 
INFORMATION 

What is Freedom of Choice? 

In the March 2014 Budget, the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced a change to 
the way people can take their pensions, effective from April 2015.  Currently 
individuals who contribute to Defined Contribution (DC) arrangements have to take 
part of their pension pot as an annual pension (an annuity) and may be able to take 
some as tax-free cash, depending on the Scheme or policy rules.  From April 2015, 
individuals aged over 55 with Defined Contribution pension savings will be able to 
draw all of these savings as a cash amount, but the amount will be subject to income 
tax depending upon personal circumstances.  

Whilst the LGPS is a Defined Benefit (DB) Scheme, the changes applicable from 1 
April 2015, will allow scheme members and members with a deferred benefit, aged 
55 plus, to transfer their pension benefits from the LGPS in to a DC arrangement and 
take their benefits immediately as cash, although restrictions will be applicable 
regarding the taxation of any payments received. This "Freedom" is not available to 
members of unfunded Public Sector Schemes. 

The receiving DC Scheme will allow the individual: 
 

1) Take the whole value of their transferred fund as cash, 25% tax free and the 
balance taxed as income; 
 

2) Take smaller lump sum payments, as and when requested, with 25% of each 
withdrawal tax free and the excess taxed as income; 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 101



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 25 March 2015 
 

3) Take 25% tax free and the remainder as regular taxable income, where the 
member draws money down from the balance, or an annuity is purchased 
with the balance. 
    

These changes may also allow current LGPS scheme members who have 
contributed to an Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) Scheme to transfer the 
value of their AVC's to a DC scheme with the same options available as those 
outlined above.  However, as the final regulations have not been published, this is 
the information that Prudential (our AVC provider) has passed on to all its Local 
Government clients. 
 
We are also waiting for DCLG / LGA to provide further information and guidance to 
LGPS administrators which will be circulated as soon as the regulations are 
available. 

Transferring Pension Benefits to an Alternative Pension Arrangement 

Subject to a member's election, the LGPS will be able to continue transferring 
pension benefits to alternative providers after 1 April 2015 as current regulations 
permit, provided a member has left employment (has a Deferred Benefit in the fund) 
or opted out of the scheme.  However, new legislation imposes a requirement on the 
member of the FUND to take independent financial advice from an appropriate 
approved Financial Advisor before proceeding with any transfer of benefits out of the 
LGPS.  This would be at the member's own cost and the member will need to 
provide evidence that they have received advice before any transfer to another 
provider can take place.  Taking professional financial advice has been made 
mandatory to help ensure members are not subject to potentially fraudulent activity 
or inappropriate advice.  This could cause a potential administration problem for the 
Fund as because there is no obligation on the individual to act on or accept the 
advice given, the scheme administrator will have to be able to evidence that the 
member has sought appropriate advice to defend any potential future challenge or 
appeal.  

Unfortunately, for members where the value of any transfer payment is less than 
£30,000 there is no requirement to take financial advice, although it is strongly 
recommended that professional advice is sought.  Prior knowledge of any 
commission the new provider will take from the benefit and any tax charges that may 
apply should be understood in advance of taking any action to transfer benefits out 
of the LGPS. 

Take-up Rates 

The Government's initial estimate is that approximately 10 to 20% of individuals 
approaching retirement will investigate the possibility of transferring out to a DC 
arrangement. However, it will depend upon how companies promote the availability 
of these new arrangements and the information made available by the Fund.  
Officers are currently working with Capita Employee Benefits (CEB) to provide 
information to employees to make them aware of the value of their current scheme 
membership and to warn them that potentially, a number of companies will make 

Page 102



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 25 March 2015 
 

approaches to scheme members to convince them that transferring out is their best 
option. Several meetings with employees and employers are being arranged to 
provide further information about these changes.  CEB have already noticed a 
general increase requests for transfer values.   As a result of this increase we will be 
working with CEB and their Communications Team to provide information to all 
scheme members and scheme employers, as well as providing information to 
Hillingdon members via Horizon and staff emails.   Officers will continue to monitor 
and target engagement with members. 

Safeguards   
 
In addition to the safeguard for individuals to have sought appropriate independent 
advice, it is expected that there will be regulation amendments to protect pension 
funds.  The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) will have 
the right to arrange for Schemes to reduce the value of any transfer payment if there 
is a cost risk to taxpayers.  The full details of the method by which any reduction will 
apply and how the scheme can apply to the Secretary of State to apply such a 
reduction will be set out in secondary legislation which will be subject to consultation 
in due course. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
It is unknown, at this stage, what the level of take up for these new arrangements will 
be and the resultant impact it will have on the Fund.   
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting -10 December 2015
	5 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund
	NT Executive Report Q4 (1)
	PE Listing Dec 14
	ASP Performance Letter 9.30.14
	LGT 2014 Q4
	WM Q4 2014

	6 Pensions Administration Performance Report
	7 Deloitte - 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan
	Hillingdon Pension Fund - Planning Report

	8 Governance Update - Local Pension Board
	9 Freedom and Choice in Pensions
	10 Review of Performance Part II - Fund Manager Review and Activism
	11 Investment Strategy Report
	KPMG - Investment Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
25 March 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman - In the Chair), Tony Eginton, Beulah 
East, Raymond Graham, John Morse, Richard Mills, Susan O'Brien and David 
Simmonds. 
 
Advisory Member: 
Andrew Scott. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Councillor Susan O'Brien substituting), John Holroyd 
(Advisory Member) and Scott Jamieson (Advisor). 
 
Also Present: 
David O'Hara (Advisor). 
  
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Sian Kunert, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and 
Khalid Ahmed. 
 

29.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 10 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

 Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

30.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

 

 That Agenda Items 10 and 11 be considered in private for the reasons 
stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered in public. 
 

 

31. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 
 
The report provided Members with a summary of the fund manager 
performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2014. The Committee 
was informed that the total value of the fund's investments was 
£764.8m. 
 
Reference was made to the table in the report (page 65) which 
provided a summary of percentage returns and Members noted that for 
the last 12 months as an average for total assets this was 8.1%. It was 
noted that these statistics were based on 44 funds with a total market 
value of £99,097m. 
 
The Committee was informed that the agreed investment strategy for 

Action by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

the Hillingdon Pension Fund was a deliberate defensive strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

32. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
Pensions Administration performance and early retirements in the third      
quarter of 2014/15. 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the ongoing dialogue 
between the Council and Capita Employee Benefits and Members 
were informed that performance had significantly improved. 
 
Reference was made to the two areas which remained a significant 
concern through continuing poor levels of performance and Members 
were provided with measures which were being taken to improve 
performance.   
 
The report which was considered in Part II of the agenda provided 
Members with greater detail on the measures which were being taken 
by officers and the options which were available for the service. 
 
Members were informed that a further update report would be 
submitted to the June meeting of the Committee. 
     
RESOLVED:  
 

1.  That the latest administration performance statistics and 
early retirement statistics be noted. 

 

Nancy 
Leroux 

33. DELOITTE - 2014/15 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
The report provided details of the initial plans for the audit of the  
Pension Fund Accounts 2014/15 by Deloitte. Details of the key audit  
risks were reported and Members were informed that the whole 
process would be completed by early September. 
 
The Committee was informed that the document had been approved 
by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 17 March 2015.    
 
RESOLVED: 

1.  That the details contained in the 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan 
     be noted.  

 

 

34. GOVERNANCE UPDATE - LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on progress on the 
introduction of a local Pension Board and the consequent recent 
constitution changes which would affect the Pensions Committee and 
Investment Strategy Sub-Committee. 
 
Members were informed that interviews for the Employee / Scheme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

Member Representatives would be taking place on 30 March 2015 and 
the membership of both the Pensions Committee and Pensions Board 
would be in place by 1 April 2015. 
 
Details of the terms of Reference of both the Pensions Committee and 
Pensions Board were reported.      
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the progress made in the establishment of the 
Hillingdon Pension Board be noted.  

 

Action By 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35. FREEDOM AND CHOICE IN PENSIONS 
 
Members were reminded that at the last meeting of the Committee, 
officers were asked to provide a report which outlined the implications 
of the forthcoming changes, announced by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer in the March Budget on "Freedom and Choice in Pensions". 
 
Discussion took place on the legal requirement for a member of the 
Local Government Pension Fund to take independent financial advice 
from an appropriate approved Financial Advisor before proceeding with 
any transfer of benefits out of the Scheme. Concern was expressed at 
the potential administration problem for the Fund as there would be no 
obligation on the individual to act on or accept advice given. However, 
the Scheme Administrator would have to be able to evidence that the 
member had sought appropriate advice to defend any potential future 
challenge or appeal. 
 
The Committee was informed that a report would be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Committee on what the Scheme Administrator 
would have in place in terms of this potential problem.   
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the information contained in the report be noted.    
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ken 
Chisholm 

36. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE - PART II - FUND MANAGER 
REVIEW AND ACTIVISM   
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided Members with performance updates 
on recent meetings with Fund Managers and an overview of 
engagement activities over the last quarter. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the information contained in the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

  

37. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REPORT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided Members with an overview of the 
current investment strategy of the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund. 
 
The Committee's Fund Investment Consultant provided details on the 
views of KPMG on the short and medium term investment strategy and 
provided the reasoning for the specific recommendations to this 
Committee. 
   
RESOLVED:  

1. That Ruffer be authorised to proceed with an allocation of 
their current Hillingdon holdings in a 'lite' version of their 
liquid fund; limited up to 5% of their mandate. 

2. That approval be given to the moving of SSgA gilts holdings 
to long-dated and UBS TIPs to long-dated TIPs, with timings 
delegated to officers. 

3. That the contents of the report be noted. 
    

 
 

38. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
A confidential update was provided to Members on recent actions by 
officers in relation to the Pensions Administration Contract. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the ongoing officer action in relation to the Pensions 
Administration contract be noted. 

  

 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm closed at 7.35pm 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 
 


